
 

 

 
 
  

 
 

Board Cover Memorandum 

 
To Board of Education 
  
From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 
  
Meeting Date August 28, 2024 
  
Subject Amendment No. 1, Services Agreement and Amendment No. 1, Data Sharing 

Agreement with Public Profit 
  

  
Ask of the Board ☒ Approve Amendment 

☐ Ratify Amendment 
  
Description of the 
Changes  
(What are the 
changes? Why are 
they needed?) 

Changes to the Services Agreement are that vendor will analyze youth, 
family, staff, and elementary school survey data, request and analyze 
enrollment data, create profiles for each school site with survey and 
enrollment data, share profiles with staff, and prepare and share end-of-
summer final report.  This will include extending the end date of the 
agreement as well as the compensation.  Changes to the Data Sharing 
Agreement will be to extend the end date to match the new end date of the 
Services Agreement. 

  
Change to Not-
To-Exceed 
Amount & 
Funding 
Source(s), If Any 

Original not-to-exceed amount of $44,650.00 is being increase by $64,290.00 
to a new not-to-exceed amount of $108,940.00. 
 
Resource 2600 – Expanded Learning Opportunities Program in the amount 
of $108,940.00 

  
Attachment(s) • Amendment No. 1, Services Agreement 

• Amendment No. 1, Data Sharing Agreement 

• Services Agreement and Data Sharing Agreement with Public Profit, 
Enactment No. 24-0036 

 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 24-1891 

Introduction Date 8/28/24 

Enactment Number  

Enactment Date  



AMENDMENT NO. 1 to 

Services Agreement 
(“Original Agreement”) 

This Amendment (“AMENDMENT”) amends the attached Original Agreement, inclusive of any 
prior amendments to the Original Agreement (together, “AGREEMENT”). Except as explicitly 
stated herein, all provisions and terms of the AGREEMENT remain unchanged and in full force 
and effect as originally stated. 

1. The PARTIES hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT as stated herein.

A. Services.

☐ The SERVICES are unchanged.

X The SERVICES have changed as indicated below: 

☐ A description of the changes in the SERVICES is attached.

X  The changes in the SERVICES involve the following:  Vendor will analyze youth, 
family, staff, and elementary school survey data, request and analyze enrollment 
data, create profiles for each school site with survey and enrollment data, share 
profiles with staff, and prepare and share end-of-summer final report. 

B. Term.

☐ The term of the AGREEMENT is unchanged.

X The term of the AGREEMENT has changed as indicated below: 

Original End Date:  August 30, 2024 

New End Date:   December 1, 2024 

C. Compensation.

☐ The not-to-exceed amount in the AGREEMENT is unchanged

X The not-to-exceed amount in the AGREEMENT has changed as indicated below: 

Original not-to-exceed amount is $ 44,650.00 . 

The original not-to-exceed amount 

shall be increased by:  
OR 

The original not-to-exceed amount 

shall be decreased by:  



2024-25 Amendment 
Page 2 of 3 

$ 64,290.00 $ 

The new not-to-exceed amount is $ 108,940.00 . 

D. Insurance. To the extent that the AGREEMENT required less than following insurance
coverage amounts, by signing this AMENDMENT, VENDOR agrees, unless waived under
the terms of the AGREEMENT, that it shall maintain Commercial General Liability
Insurance with limits of at least one million dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence, and two
million dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate.  All other terms in the AGREEMENT regarding
Commercial General Liability Insurance remain the same.

E. Suspension.  To the extent that the AGREEMENT did not contain a provision regarding
suspension of the AGREEMENT, VENDOR agrees, by signing this AMENDMENT, that if
OUSD, at its sole discretion, develops health and safety concerns related to the VENDOR’s
provision of SERVICES, then the OUSD Superintendent or an OUSD Chief may, upon
approval by OUSD legal counsel, issue a notice to VENDOR to suspend this AGREEMENT,
in which case VENDOR shall stop providing SERVICES under this AGREEMENT until further
notice from OUSD. OUSD shall compensate VENDOR for the SERVICES satisfactorily
provided through the date of suspension.

F. Legal Notices.  To the extent the AGREEMENT did not contain the following provisions,
legal notices may be sent either (i) via email, (ii) personally delivered during normal
business hours, or (iii) sent by U.S. Mail (certified, return receipt requested), to the
contact identified in the AGREEMENT.  VENDOR agrees that the address for legal notice
to OUSD is 1011 Union St., Site 946, Oakland, CA  94607.

2. The PARTIES acknowledge that this AMENDMENT, its contents, and all incorporated
documents are public documents and will be made available by OUSD to the public online via
the Internet.

3. Each PARTY has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this AMENDMENT,
and the person(s) signing this AMENDMENT on behalf of each PARTY has been given the
proper authority and empowered to enter into this AMENDMENT, except that only the
Superintendent, Chiefs, Deputy Chiefs, and the General Counsel have authority under the
Education Code or Board Policy to sign contracts for OUSD and only under limited
circumstances, with ratification by the OUSD Governing Board being required. VENDOR
agrees not to accept the signature of another other OUSD employee as having the proper
authority and empowered to enter into this AMENDMENT or as legally binding in any way.

4. OUSD shall not be bound by the terms of this AMENDMENT unless and until it has been (i)
formally approved by OUSD’s Governing Board or (ii) validly and properly executed by the
OUSD Superintendent, Chiefs, Deputy Chiefs, or the General Counsel as authorized by the



2024-25 Amendment 
Page 3 of 3 

Education Code or Board Policy, and no payment shall be owed or made to VENDOR absent 
such formal approval or valid and proper execution. 



2024-25 Amendment 
Page 4 of 3 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES hereto agree and execute this AMENDMENT and to be bound 
by its terms and conditions: 

VENDOR 

Name: Corey Newhouse 

Signature: 
Position: Founder & Principal 

Date:   

OUSD 

Name: Benjamin Davis 

Signature: 
Position: President, Board of Education 

Date: 

X Board President (for approvals) 

☐ Chief/Deputy Chief/Executive Director (for ratifications)

Name: Kyla Johnson-Trammell 
Signature:  

Position: Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education 

Date:   

Template approved as to form by OUSD Legal Department. 

7/31/2024



AMENDMENT NO. 1 to 

Data Sharing Agreement 
(“Original Agreement”) 

This Amendment (“AMENDMENT”) amends the attached Original Agreement, inclusive of any 
prior amendments to the Original Agreement (together, “AGREEMENT”). Except as explicitly 
stated herein, all provisions and terms of the AGREEMENT remain unchanged and in full force 
and effect as originally stated. 

1. The PARTIES hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT as stated herein.

A. Services.

X The SERVICES are unchanged.

☐ The SERVICES have changed as indicated below:

☐ A description of the changes in the SERVICES is attached.

☐ The changes in the SERVICES involve the following:

B. Term.

☐ The term of the AGREEMENT is unchanged.

X The term of the AGREEMENT has changed as indicated below: 

Original End Date:  August 30, 2024 

New End Date:            December 1, 2024 

C. Compensation.

X The not-to-exceed amount in the AGREEMENT is unchanged

☐ The not-to-exceed amount in the AGREEMENT has changed as indicated below:

Original not-to-exceed amount is $ . 

The original not-to-exceed amount 

shall be increased by:  

$ 

OR 

The original not-to-exceed amount 

shall be decreased by:  

$ 

The new not-to-exceed amount is $ . 



2024-25 Amendment 
Page 2 of 3 

D. Insurance. To the extent that the AGREEMENT required less than following insurance
coverage amounts, by signing this AMENDMENT, VENDOR agrees, unless waived under
the terms of the AGREEMENT, that it shall maintain Commercial General Liability
Insurance with limits of at least one million dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence, and two
million dollars ($2,000,000) aggregate.  All other terms in the AGREEMENT regarding
Commercial General Liability Insurance remain the same.

E. Suspension.  To the extent that the AGREEMENT did not contain a provision regarding
suspension of the AGREEMENT, VENDOR agrees, by signing this AMENDMENT, that if
OUSD, at its sole discretion, develops health and safety concerns related to the VENDOR’s
provision of SERVICES, then the OUSD Superintendent or an OUSD Chief may, upon
approval by OUSD legal counsel, issue a notice to VENDOR to suspend this AGREEMENT,
in which case VENDOR shall stop providing SERVICES under this AGREEMENT until further
notice from OUSD. OUSD shall compensate VENDOR for the SERVICES satisfactorily
provided through the date of suspension.

F. Legal Notices.  To the extent the AGREEMENT did not contain the following provisions,
legal notices may be sent either (i) via email, (ii) personally delivered during normal
business hours, or (iii) sent by U.S. Mail (certified, return receipt requested), to the
contact identified in the AGREEMENT.  VENDOR agrees that the address for legal notice
to OUSD is 1011 Union St., Site 946, Oakland, CA  94607.

2. The PARTIES acknowledge that this AMENDMENT, its contents, and all incorporated
documents are public documents and will be made available by OUSD to the public online via
the Internet.

3. Each PARTY has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this AMENDMENT,
and the person(s) signing this AMENDMENT on behalf of each PARTY has been given the
proper authority and empowered to enter into this AMENDMENT, except that only the
Superintendent, Chiefs, Deputy Chiefs, and the General Counsel have authority under the
Education Code or Board Policy to sign contracts for OUSD and only under limited
circumstances, with ratification by the OUSD Governing Board being required. VENDOR
agrees not to accept the signature of another other OUSD employee as having the proper
authority and empowered to enter into this AMENDMENT or as legally binding in any way.

4. OUSD shall not be bound by the terms of this AMENDMENT unless and until it has been (i)
formally approved by OUSD’s Governing Board or (ii) validly and properly executed by the
OUSD Superintendent, Chiefs, Deputy Chiefs, or the General Counsel as authorized by the
Education Code or Board Policy, and no payment shall be owed or made to VENDOR absent
such formal approval or valid and proper execution.



2024-25 Amendment 
Page 3 of 3 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES hereto agree and execute this AMENDMENT and to be bound 
by its terms and conditions: 

VENDOR 

Name: Corey Newhouse 

Signature: 
Position: Founder & Principal 

Date:  

OUSD 

Name: Benjamin Davis 

Signature: 
Position: President, Board of Education 

Date: 

X Board President (for approvals) 

☐ Chief/Deputy Chief/Executive Director (for ratifications)

Name: Kyla Johnson-Trammell 
Signature:  

Position: Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education 

Date:   

Template approved as to form by OUSD Legal Department. 

7/31/2024



Board Cover Memorandum
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Sondra Aguiler, Chief Academic Officer 

Meeting Date January 10, 2024 

Subject Services Agreement and Data Sharing Agreement – Public Profit – Summer 
Learning Programs – Community Schools and Student Services Department 

Ask of the Board ☒ Approve Services Agreement and Data Sharing Agreement
☐ Ratify Services Agreement

Description of 
Services & 
Background  

Vendor will provide an evaluation study of District Summer Learning 
Programs to meet basic California Department of Education requirements for 
compliance under federal and state regulations regarding grant funding, 
assess the overall effectiveness of Summer Learning Programs goals and 
objectives, and to document the youth outcomes achieved. 

Term Start Date: January 11, 2024 
End Date: August 30, 2025 

Not-To-Exceed 
Amount $44,650.00 

Funding Source(s) Resource 2600 – Expanded Learning Opportunities Program in the amount 
of $44,650.00 

Competitively Bid ☐ Yes    ☒ No
If the Service Agreement was not competitively bid and the not-to-exceed 
amount is more than $109,300, list the exception(s) that applies (requires 
Legal approval and may require a resolution):  

District In-Kind None 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 23-2770
Introduction Date 1/10/24 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

24-0036
1/10/2024 os



Oakland Unified School District - Services Agreement 2023-24 
Board Cover Memorandum 

Page 2 
 
 

Contributions 
  
Specific 
Outcomes 

As a result of vendor’s services, District will have easily desegregated data to 
assess the effectiveness of summer programming and how it aligns with 
OUSD strategic plan. 

  
SPSA Alignment 
(required if using 
State or Federal 
Funds) 

☐ Action Item included in Board Approved SPSA (no additional 
documentation required). If so, enter Item Number:    

☐ Action Item added as modification to Board Approved SPSA. If so, 
school site must submit the following documents to the Strategic 
Resource Planning for approval through the Escape workflow 
process:  
• Meeting announcement for meeting in which the SPSA 

modification was approved.  
• Minutes for meeting in which the SPSA modification was 

approved indicating approval of the modification.  
• Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the SPSA modification was 

approved. 
  
Attachment(s) • Services Agreement 

• Data Sharing Agreement 
  
Waiver 
Attachments (if 
applicable) 

☐ Written confirmation of Commercial General Liability Insurance 
waiver 

☐ Written confirmation of Workers’ Compensation Insurance waiver. 
☒ Written confirmation of Tuberculosis Screening wavier. 
☒ Written confirmation of Fingerprinting/Criminal Background 

Investigation waiver. 
 



























OUSD Services Agreement 

Page 13 of 13 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES hereto agree and execute this AGREEMENT and to be bound 
by its terms and conditions: 

VENDOR 

Name: Corey Newhouse

Position: Owner

rzocuSig��t,tSt, 

Signature: __ _....,��5��mcc,51=s1=1c�A4=c2� ... ----

Date: __ 1_2_;1_;_ 2_0_2 3_ 

One of the terms and conditions to which VENDOR specifically agrees by its signature is 

subparagraph (c) of Paragraph 3 (Compensation}, which states that VENDOR acknowledges and 

agrees not to expect or demand compensation for any SERVICES performed prior to the PARTIES, 

particularly OUSD, validly and properly executing this AGREEMENT and shall not rely on verbal or 

written communication from any individual, other than the DUSO Superintendent or DUSO Legal 

Counsel, stating that DUSO has validly and properly executed this AGREEMENT. 

OUSD 

Name: Benjamin "Sam" Davis  Signature: ___________ _ 

Position: President, Board of Education
lil Board President (for approvals} 
D Chief/Deputy Chief/Executive Director (for ratifications} 

Date: _____ _ 

Name: Kyla Johnson-Trammell 

Position: Superintendent 

Signature: ___________ _ 

Date: _____ _ 

Template approved as to form by DUSO Legal Department. 

1/11/2024

1/11/2024

oufin.saechao
Benjamin Sam Davis

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell









About Public Profit 2022 

 
 

 

About Public Profit  
 
Public Profit helps mission-driven organizations deepen their ability to learn from data, make great 
decisions, and improve the effectiveness and quality of their services. We’re passionate about using 
social science research methods to empower our clients to improve quality. We are at our best when 
our clients use our findings to get better at what they do; this is our sole focus. This is why our 
engagements include a practice- or learning-based component, so that our clients’ representatives – 
both in the main office and in the field – can improve their practice. 
 
At Public Profit, we are committed to equity and inclusion for our team, our clients, and the 
communities we serve; our core values drive this commitment.  We believe in the power of elevating 
diverse perspectives, using community-based and human-centered approaches, and listening to 
understand in order to better empower and serve our clients and communities.1 
 

Our Core Values  
 

• We are smart & approachable. – Our team values learning and good thinking, and we love 
bringing new insights to our clients. We’re knowledgeable about evaluation and learning, 
data analysis, facilitation, and continuous improvement. We embody humility, flexibility, and 
adaptability, recognizing that we’re at our best when our work supports our clients’ goals. 

• We care. – We care about each other, we care about our clients and their communities, and 
we care about the work that we do. We’re passionate about finding solutions to persistent 
challenges and doing our best work for the organizations we serve. We use our technical 
skills to contribute to the movements we care about. 

• We are versatile. – We’re a make-it-work kind of team. We have a lot of tools in our 
proverbial toolbox, and craft approaches unique to each client. Each team member has a 
diverse set of skills that they bring to their work and a commitment to ongoing learning, 
enabling us to be flexible and responsive. 

• We act with integrity. – We stand by the quality of our work, and take care to assure that it 
is rigorous, relevant, and clearly explained. We keep our promises, and strive to create 
enduring, trusting relationships both within our team and with our clients. 

• We make this fun. –We’re lucky to love what we do, and we’re pretty good at it, too. That 
makes us happy, and we bring a sense of fun and optimism to our work, born from our 
origins with youth- and community-focused organizations. 

 

 
1 Learn more here: https://www.publicprofit.net/About 

https://www.publicprofit.net/About


About Public Profit 2022 

Our Services 
 
Since 2007, we have drawn on our expertise in methods including quantitative analysis, stakeholder 
engagement, observational assessments, and adult professional learning. Our core competencies 
span research study design and implementation, design and scaling of promising programs, and 
continuous quality improvement. 
 
Evaluation 
Our evaluations address clients’ mission-critical questions that help them take quality to the next 
level. Work with Public Profit when you want to: 

• Demonstrate the quality and effectiveness of your program or service. 
• Test emerging approaches to find what works, when, and for whom. 
• Incorporate high-quality information into continuous quality improvement efforts. 
• Measure the effectiveness of groups of grant-funded programs. 

 
Strategic Program Design 
Our strategic program design services equip our clients to launch successful programs and to take 
what’s working well to scale. Work with Public Profit when you want to: 

• Refine a program design through a Theory of Change or Theory of Action 
• Assess a current or planned initiative strategy. 
• Craft a new initiative based on stakeholder wisdom and similar practices in the field. 
• Develop a robust program model based on learnings from a pilot phase. 
• Get ready to take a promising program to scale. 

 
Training and Capacity Building 
Our training and capacity building engagements run the gamut from one-time workshops to multi-
session communities of practice, to ongoing coaching services for teams. Work with Public Profit 
when you want to: 

• Build your team’s ability to collect, manage and analyze data. 
• Learn hands-on ways to engage your team with data. 
• Consolidate multiple data collection activities into a seamless whole. 
• Launch a stellar continuous quality improvement process. 

 
Data Visualization 
At Public Profit, we love to help our clients tell their story. We use cutting-edge data analysis and 
visualization techniques to illuminate and inspire action. Work with Public Profit when you want to: 

• Create visually rich data summaries for clients and funders. 
• Map community assets and needs. 
• Prepare data summaries for multiple program sites. 
• Equip your team with interactive data dashboards. 



About Public Profit 2022 

 

Current and Recent Engagements 
 
Public Profit is proud to work with philanthropies, school districts, cities, and nonprofit 
organizations across the country. Our recent engagements include: 
 

• Survey of 2,500 residents in MidPen Community Housing properties, exploring their access 
to health care, health conditions, and healthy behaviors. The results guided the Resident 
Services team’s programmatic offerings. 

 
• Developing a housing-specific program quality assessment tool for Partnership For Children 

and Youth’s HousED Initiative, which provides support and training for staff working at 
expanded learning programs in public and affordable housing communities throughout the 
Bay Area. 

 
• Evaluations of leadership development initiatives, including Tipping Point’s Emerging 

Leaders Fellowship, the Leadership Development Institute at the California School-Age 
Consortium, and Building Capacity of Leaders of Color initiative at the National Afterschool 
Association. 

 
• Coaching, training, and technical assistance for the YMCA of San Francisco to help the 

association implement robust program evaluation processes among its fifteen branches, 
serving tens of thousands of youths and adults annually. 

 
• Making Wise Decisions: A Step-by-Step Guide to Picking the Right Data System, a comprehensive 

toolkit for mission-driven organizations to find data systems that align with their data 
collection and reporting needs. (In collaboration with B3 Consults.) 

 
• Evaluations of citywide networks of expanded learning programs in three major California 

cities (San Francisco, Oakland, and Richmond), which collectively serve nearly 45,000 youth 
in 200 sites. 
 



WLTR005

THE HARTFORD

BUSINESS SERVICE CENTER

3600 WISEMAN BLVD
SAN ANTONIO TX 78251 October 17, 2023

Oakland Unified School District
Attn: Risk Management
1011 UNION ST SITE 987
OAKLAND CA 94607-2236

Account Information:

Policy Holder Details : PUBLIC PROFIT LLC
Contact Us

Need Help?
Chat online or call us at

(866) 467-8730.

We're here Monday - Friday.

Enclosed please find a Certificate Of Insurance for the above referenced Policyholder. Please contact us if you have any
questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Your Hartford Service Team



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

10/17/2023
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE
POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S),
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATIONIS WAIVED,
subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not
confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER
SPECIALTY PROGRAM GROUP LLC/PHS

46505301

The Hartford Business Service Center

3600 Wiseman Blvd

San Antonio, TX 78251

CONTACT
NAME:
PHONE
(A/C, No, Ext):

(866) 467-8730 FAX
(A/C, No):

E-MAIL

ADDRESS:

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#

INSURED

PUBLIC PROFIT LLC

1624 FRANKLIN ST

OAKLAND CA 94612-2897

INSURER A :  Sentinel Insurance Company Ltd. 11000

INSURER B :  Hartford Fire and Its P&C Affiliates 00914

INSURER C :

INSURER D :
INSURER E :

INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED.NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE

TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
LTR

TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDL
INSR

SUBR
WVD

POLICY NUMBER POLICY EFF
(MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/Y YYY)

LIMITS

A

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

46 SBA RP5256 08/17/2023 08/17/2024

EACH OCCURRENCE $2,000,000

CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR
DAMAGE TO RENTED

PREMISES (Ea occurrence)
$1,000,000

X General Liability MED EXP (Any one person) $10,000

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $2,000,000

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $4,000,000

POLICY
PRO-

JECT
X LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $4,000,000

OTHER:

A

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

46 SBA RP5256 08/17/2023 08/17/2024

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

(Ea accident)
$2,000,000

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person)

ALL OWNED

AUTOS

SCHEDULED

AUTOS
BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

X
HIRED

AUTOS
X

NON-OWNED

AUTOS

PROPERTY DAMAGE

(Per accident)

A

X UMBRELLA LIAB
EXCESS LIAB

X OCCUR

CLAIMS-

MADE 46 SBA RP5256 08/17/2023 08/17/2024

EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000

AGGREGATE $1,000,000

DED X RETENTION $ 10,000

B

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
ANY

PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

(Mandatory in NH)
If yes, describe under

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

N/ A 46 WEC ZQ0189 05/01/2023 05/01/2024

X PER

STATUTE

OTH-

ER

Y/N E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000

E.L. DISEASE -EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

Those usual to the Insured's Operations. Oakland Unified School District is an additional insured per the Business Liability Coverage Form SS0008

attached to this policy.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
Oakland Unified School District

Attn: Risk Management

1011 UNION ST SITE 987

OAKLAND CA 94607-2236

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED
BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



3600 WISEMAN BLVD.

SAN ANTONIO TX 78251
(866) 467-8730

(866) 467-8730

SERVICE.TX@THEHARTFORD.COM

(866) 467-8730

(866) 467-8730

SPECIALTY PROGRAM GROUP LLC/PHS

The Hartford
Hartford Fire Insurance Company and its Affiliates
One Hartford Plaza, Hartford, Connecticut 06155

Select Customer Insurance Center

Policyholder, please call us at:

Agent, please call us at:

INSURANCE ENDORSEMENT
ATTACHED

*** PLEASE REVIEW THE CHANGE ***

Enclosed is an endorsement for your business insurance policy. Please review it at your convenience. If you have
questions or need to make further changes:
Policyholder, please call us at:

Agent, please call us at: between 7 A.M. and 7 P.M. CST .

The premium billing will be mailed to you separately. You can expect to receive it soon.

Thank you for allowing us to service your business needs.

THE HARTFORD SELECT CUSTOMER INSURANCE CENTER



001
10/17/23 08/17/23

08/17/24

46 SBA RP5256 DX

PUBLIC PROFIT LLC

1624 FRANKLIN ST
OAKLAND CA 94612

10/17/23

003

SPECIALTY PROGRAM GROUP LLC/PHS

505301

SENTINEL INSURANCE COMPANY, LIMITED

ANY CHANGES IN YOUR PREMIUM WILL BE REFLECTED IN YOUR NEXT BILLING
STATEMENT.IF YOU ARE ENROLLED IN REPETITIVE EFT DRAWS FROM YOUR BANK
ACCOUNT, CHANGES IN PREMIUM WILL CHANGE FUTURE DRAW AMOUNTS.

THIS IS NOT A BILL.

NO PREMIUM DUE AS OF POLICY CHANGE EFFECTIVE DATE

PROPERTY OPTIONAL COVERAGES APPLICABLE TO ALL LOCATIONS ARE ADDED

COMPUTERS AND MEDIA COVERAGE
FORM SS 04 41

DEDUCTIBLE: $ 1,000

FORM NUMBERS OF ENDORSEMENTS REVISED AT ENDORSEMENT ISSUE:

IH12001185 ADDITIONAL INSURED - PERSON-ORGANIZATION

PRO RATA FACTOR: 0.836

THIS ENDORSEMENT DOES NOT CHANGE THE POLICY EXCEPT AS SHOWN.

Form SS 12 11 04 05 T Page
Process Date: Policy Effective Date:

Policy Expiration Date:

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

POLICY CHANGE

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the Inception Date of the policy unless another date is indicated
below:

Policy Number:

Named Insured and Mailing Address;

Policy Change Effective Date: Effective hour is the same as stated in the
Declarations Page of the Policy.

Policy Change Number:

Agent Name:
Code:

POLICY CHANGES:



46 SBA RP5256

ADDITIONAL INSURED - PERSON-ORGANIZATION

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
1011 UNION ST SITE 987
OAKLAND, CA 94606
LOC 01 BLDG 01

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO AND SF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
COMMISSION
1390 MARKET STREET, SUITE 318
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94102
LOC 01 BLDG 01

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
ITS EMPLOYEES, AGENTS AND OFFICERS ARE LISTED AS ADDITIONAL
INSUREDS
1390 MARKET STREET, SUITE 318
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
LOC 01 BLDG 01

SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
IT BOARD OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES
135 VAN NESS AVENUE
SAN FRANCICO CA 94102
LOC 01 BLDG 01

THE CITY OF OAKLAND
ITS COUNCIL MEMBERS, DIRECTORS, OFFICERS, AGENTS, ASSIGNS,
VOLUNTEERS AND EMPLOYEES
150 FRANK OGAWA PLAZA

001 001 (CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE)

10/17/23 08/17/24

POLICY NUMBER:

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

Form IH 12 00 11 85 T SEQ. NO. Printed in U.S.A. Page

Process Date: Expiration Date:



46 SBA RP5256

ADDITIONAL INSURED - PERSON-ORGANIZATION

OAKLAND CA 94612
LOC 01 BLDG 01

SAN FRANCISCO STATE UNIVERSITY
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
TRUSTEES OF CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY
THE UNIVERSITY EMPLOYEES,OFFICERS,AND AGENTS OF EACH OF THEM
1600 HOLLOWAY AVE, ADM 471
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94132
LOC 01 BLDG 01

WEST CONTRA COSTA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
1108 BISSELL AVENUE
RICHMOND, CA 94801

REDWOOD SHORES NONPROFIT CENTER
330 TWIN DOLPHIN DR
REDWOOD CITY, CA 94065

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
1011 UNION ST SITE 987
OAKLAND, CA 94606
LOC 01 BLDG 01

CITY OF SAN PABLO
COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT
13831 SAN PABLO AVE BLDG 3
SAN PABLO, CA 94806

001 002 (CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE)

10/17/23 08/17/24

POLICY NUMBER:

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

Form IH 12 00 11 85 T SEQ. NO. Printed in U.S.A. Page

Process Date: Expiration Date:



46 SBA RP5256

ADDITIONAL INSURED - PERSON-ORGANIZATION

001 003 (CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE)

10/17/23 08/17/24

POLICY NUMBER:

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

Form IH 12 00 11 85 T SEQ. NO. Printed in U.S.A. Page

Process Date: Expiration Date:





















OUSD Dato Sharing Agreement 

Page 10 of 10 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES hereto agree and execute this AGREEMENT and to be bound 
by its terms and conditions: 

Name: Corey Newhouse

RECIPIENT 

Signature: ---J.U�V>-:�_::�:,-;:�-��,:=:���-tt-S_t-__ _

P ·t· Owner
OSI 1On: ____________________ _ 

OUSD 

Date: 12/7/2023

Signature: ___________ _ Name: Benjamin "Sam" Davis

Position: President, Board of Education

0 Board President (for approvals) 
D Chief/Deputy Chief/Executive Director (for ratifications) 

Date: _____ _ 

Name: Kyla Johnson-Trammell Signature: ___________ _ 

Position: Superintendent Date: _____ _ 

Template approved as to form by OUSD Legal Department 

1/11/2024

1/11/2024

oufin.saechao
Benjamin Sam Davis

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell










	7c912a85-047a-4a84-a01d-660bdf84c7c4.pdf
	Services Agreement and Data Sharing Agreement – Public Profit – Summer Learning Programs – Community Schools and Student Services Department




